#### 501885710 04/12/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Barry J. Harrison	02/28/2012
Terrence D. Kalley	03/13/2012
John Burke	03/02/2012
Daniel W. Brass	03/04/2012
Ronald Fred Johnson	03/01/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bright Solutions International LLC
Street Address:	1738 Maplelawn Drive
City:	Troy
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48084

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13389731

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)429-3902 Phone: 202-429-3000

Email: kwilliams@steptoe.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Harold H. Fox

Address Line 1: 1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17025.0088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristen M. Williams

REEL: 028033 FRAME: 0273

**PATENT** 501885710

# Total Attachments: 6 source=88assign#page1.tif source=88assign#page2.tif source=88assign#page3.tif source=88assign#page4.tif source=88assign#page5.tif source=88assign#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028033 FRAME: 0274

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Barry J. HARRISON of Davisburg, MI; Terrence D. KALLEY of Troy, MI; John BURKE of New Baltimore, MI; Daniel W. BRASS of Berea, OH; and Ronald Fred JOHNSON of Metamora, MI, and hereby assign to: BRIGHT SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL LLC, a corporation of Illinois, having a place of business at 1738 Maplelawn Drive, Troy, MI 48084; its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of applications for United States Patent signed by us, entitled SAFETY WIRE PLIER, filed February 9, 2012, and assigned U.S. Application Number 13/389,731, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said applications to hereafter complete these assignments by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said applications when known; these assignments including said applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully these assignments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Troy, Michigan
this 28th day of February ,20 12 L.S.
Barry J. HARRISON
State of Michigan :
: ss.
County of Macomb :Acting in Oakland
Before me this 28th day of February, 2012, personally
appeared Barry J. HARRISON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and
deed for the purposes therein contained.
Olline C. Zustina
rodary raphe
My Commission Expires: 03-07-2017
[Notary's Seal Here]
ALLYNE C QUATRINE  Notary Public - Michigan  Macomb County  My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2017  Acting in the County of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Iroy, Michigan
this 13th day of March, 2012
Leicena D. Kalley L.S.
Terrence D. KALLEY
State of Michigan:
County of Oakland:
•
Before me this $3 + h$ day of March, $20 12$ , personally
appeared Terrence D. KALLEY known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and
deed for the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3-7-2017
[Notary's Seal Here]
ALLYNE C QUATRINE
Notary Public - Michigan  Macomb County  My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2017  Acting in the County of Oakland

	In Witn	ESS WHER	EOF, I hereto set m	y hand and seal at	Onaway, Mic	higan
this _	2nd	_ day of _ Joh	March Bushe n BURKE	, 20 12		L.S
State	of Michig	gan				
			: ss.			
Count	ty of <u>Pres</u>	que Isle	:			
	Before n	ne this	2nd day of	March	, 20 <u>12</u> , per	sonally
appea	red John E	BURKE ki	nown to me to be th	e person whose na	me is subscribed to	the foregoing
Assig	nment and	acknowle	edged that he/she ex	secuted the same as	s his/her free act ar	id deed for the
purpo	ses therein	containe	1.			
				Lama S	lack	
			No	stary Public Laura	3 Shack	
			My	Commission Exp	ires: 4/14/2017	
[Notai	ry's Seal F	lere]		Coast/A State	iack, Motary Public 1965 Schilgen 1967 Chobbeygan 1 Exnica - Apol 14, 2017 Schilly of <b>PRESBUE IS</b>	sié

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Parma, oh, o	
this day of March, 2012	
L.s.	
Daniel W. BRASS	
State of OHIO:	
: ss.	
County of <u>CuyaHoGA</u> :	
Before me this day of, 2012_, personally	
appeared Daniel W. BRASS known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the	
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and	
deed for the purposes therein contained.	
( Inn ). Brans	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
[Notary's Seal Here]	
Aillt L. BRACS Notary Public, State of Ohio, Chy My Communiscent Expires New To A	· C.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Trou Michigan.	
this 15th day of March 2012	
Bond Fred Johnson L.S.	
Ronald Fred JOHNSON	
State of Michigan:	
: ss.	
: ss. County of Oakland:	
Before me this day of March, 20 2, personally	
appeared Ronald Fred JOHNSON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the	
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and	
deed for the purposes therein contained.	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
[Notary's Seal Here]	
ALLYNE C QUATRINE Notary Public - Michigan Macomb County My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2017 Acting in the County of	